
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

Date: 1 March 2010 

 
Time: 7.30 pm 

Place: Town Hall, Watford 
Borough Council 

 
 
Members of the Committee:- 
 
 

Councillors:- A Wylie (Chair) 
B White (Vice-Chair) 
M Bedford 
 

G Derbyshire 
R Sangster 
Z McQuire 
 

 
 
The Joint Committee welcomes contributions from members of the public to its discussion on 
Part A agenda items. Contributions will be limited to one person speaking for and one against 
each item for not more than three minutes. Details of the procedure and the list for registering 
the wish to speak will be available for a short period before the meeting 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 
Part A - Open to the Public 
 

 1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 

 

 2   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

  To receive any disclosures of interest.  
 

 

 3   MINUTES  

  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Shared 
Services Committee held on 3 December 2009. 
  
 

 

 4   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

  To announce items of other business notified to the Secretary of 
the Joint Committee, together with the special circumstances 
which justify their consideration as a matter of urgency. The 
Chairman to rule on the admission of such items. (Note: If other 
confidential business is approved under this item, it will also be 
necessary to specify the class of exempt or confidential 
information in the additional item(s)).  
 

 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD 
SHARED SERVICES 

JOINT COMMITTEE 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
 

Item  Page 

 5   SCHEME OF DELEGATION 1 - 8 

  This report proposes a scheme of delegation from the Joint 
Committee to officers in Shared Services. 
  
 

 

 6   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 9 - 46 

  This report provides an update on the implementation of shared 
services and performance to date. 
  
 

 

 7   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

  The Chairman to move:- 
“that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item(s) of business as it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if the press or public were present during consideration of the 
item(s) there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined under the respective paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Act.” 
If approved the Chairman will ask the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.  
 

 

Part B - Closed to the Public 
 

 8   OTHER BUSINESS  

  If approved under Item 4.  
 

 

 
Members are reminded that meetings of the Joint Committee shall end no later than 
10.30pm unless otherwise agreed by the Joint Committee. 
For more information concerning this agenda please contact the Secretary to the Joint 
Committee, Elwyn Wilson, Democratic Services Manager, Three Rivers District Council, 
Northway, Rickmansworth, Herts, WD3 1RL. Telephone: 01923 727248.  
E-mail: elwyn.wilson@threerivers.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of meeting: 1 March 2010 
 

PART A  AGENDA ITEM 

 

5 
 

Title: SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

Report of: Head of Legal and Property WBC / Solicitor to the Council TRDC. 

 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report proposes a scheme of delegation from the Joint Committee to officers 
in Shared Services. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  

2.1 That the Scheme of Delegation attached at Appendix 1 be approved. 

2.2 That the Scheme be incorporated into each council’s Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact:  
Carol Chen Head of Legal and Property -WBC 
telephone number: 01923 278350 
email: carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by:  
Tricia Taylor – Executive Director – Watford B.C. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 
 
 

 
3. DETAILED PROPOSAL 

3.1 When Three Rivers and Watford Councils set up the Joint Committee they 
delegated a number of their functions to the Joint Committee to exercise on their 
behalf. Now that Shared Services has been implemented it is necessary for the 
Committee to consider delegating some of these functions down to officers, in 
order for the day to day business of operating the services be undertaken 
efficiently and effectively. 

3.2 Attached at Appendix 1 is a proposed scheme of delegation. This scheme has 
been derived from an amalgamation of Three Rivers and Watford’s existing 
schemes of delegation and has been discussed and agreed with both Directors 
and Heads of Shared Services. 

3.3 The scheme sets out the extent of the delegation from the councils to the Joint 
Committee under the headings Human Resources, ICT, Finance and Revenues & 
Benefits and is extracted from the Joint Committee Agreement. 

The heading ‘Delegation to Officers’ sets out the ‘rules’ under which officers 
should exercise their delegation. 

The next heading, ‘Matters Delegated to Directors and Heads of Shared Services’ 
sets out those matters that are delegated to all those officers in relation to the day 
to day operations of their services. 

The final headings provide specific delegations to particular heads in relation to 
the nature of the service they manage and the service’s responsibility under the 
Joint Committee Agreement. 

3.4 The proposed scheme is in line with both Councils existing schemes and allows 
officers to undertake the day to day business whilst allowing the Joint Committee 
to retain overall management of strategy and major decisions. The approved 
Scheme should be incorporated into each council’s Constitution. 

4. IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 Policy 

4.1.1 The proposed scheme is consistent with both councils’ existing schemes 

4.2 Financial 

4.2.1 At its meeting on 3 December 2009 (Minute JSS24/09 refers), the Committee 
recommended to the councils a change to the Joint Committee Agreement in 
respect of budget variations and virement between the shared services. Both 
councils have agreed these arrangements. 

4.2.2 At the same meeting the Committee agreed the circumstances in which Heads of 
Service could vire budgets. These arrangements have now been incorporated 
into the Scheme of Delegation. The scheme requires officers to ensure there is 
sufficient budgetary provision when exercising any delegation that is likely to incur 
expenditure. 

4.3 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 

4.3.1 The Local Government Acts 1972 and 2000 provide for Joint Committees to 
delegate down functions to officers. 

 

Page 2



 
 
 

 
4.4 Risk Management and Health & Safety 

4.4.1 There are no risks associated with the decision members are being asked to take.  

4.5 Equalities 

4.5.1 Relevance Test 

 

Has a relevance test been completed for Equality Impact? 

There is no proposed change to the shared services.  

No 

 

 
4.6 Staffing, Accommodation, Community Safety, Sustainability & Environment, 

Communications & Website and Customer Services 

4.6.1 The proposed scheme will allow officers to manage the day to day operation of 
their service effectively and efficiently 

 
Appendices 
1. Scheme of Delegation 
 
Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.   

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

THREE RIVERS AND WATFORD JOINT COMMITTEE 
SCHEME OF DELEGATION 

 
Three Rivers District Council and Watford Borough Council have agreed that the 
Joint Committee shall have delegated authority to exercise the following functions on 
their behalf: 
 
Human Resources: 

• Appointment of Officers other than head of paid service and chief officers 

• Approval of terms and conditions of officers other than head of paid service 
and chief officers 

• Management and administration of employee related services, pay, pensions, 
benefits, expenses and member allowances 

 
ICT: 

• Maintenance of ICT equipment 

• Security of ICT equipment 

• Obtaining of any necessary licences for use of ICT sys
[...]
ine exceptional circumstances cases 

• To institute proceedings for the recovery of overpaid Housing Benefit either 
criminal or civil 

 
Council Tax 

• To institute proceedings for the recovery of Council Tax and Council Tax 
benefit 

• To instruct bailiffs to execute liability orders to recover Council tax in 
appropriate circumstances 

• To determine exceptional circumstances 
 
National Non-Domestic Rate 

• To institute proceedings for the recovery of National Non-Domestic Rate 

• To instruct bailiffs to execute liability orders to recover the rate in appropriate 
circumstances 

• To enter into agreements with ratepayers to discharge their liability where 
formal recovery proceedings are deemed inappropriate 

• To issue completion notices to the owner of newly constructed non-domestic 
properties 

 
Other Income 

• To collect and account for all income due to the Councils 

• To accept an offer made to clear a debt owed to either Council which falls 
short of the full amount billed provided that it is in the best interests of the 
particular Council to do so. 

 

• To institute proceedings for the recovery of debts 

• To write off debts that are not recoverable, subject to consultation with the 
relevant chief officer or head of service and the payment met from the 
appropriate service budget 

 
Matters delegated to the Head of Human Resources  
 

• To administer the respective Councils’ schemes for car loans and car 
leases, cycle loans, and other staff travel permits 

• To administer the respective Councils’ childcare voucher scheme 

Page 8



 
 
C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\0\AI00003052\$yvftjqyl.doc 
 
 

THREE RIVERS & WATFORD SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Date of meeting: 1 March 2010 
 

PART A  AGENDA ITEM 

 

6 
 

Title: PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  

Report of: Director of Corporate Resources & Governance – Three Rivers D.C. 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 

1.1 This report provides an update on the implementation of shared services and 
[...]
, Three Rivers and Apsley are in place. Shared Services staff have been migrated to the new Active Directory 
and rollout to remaining services at both councils is ongoing. Transition from the Three Rivers ITFM contract and TUPE arrangements 
are being progressed with Steria in line with the contact expiry on 31 March 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 15



2 

 
 
 

 

IMPLEMENTATION & OVERVIEW – SAVINGS – BUDGETARY CONTROL 

 

Watford Borough Council agreed its budget on 27 January 2010. Three Rivers District Council agreed its budget on 16 February 2010. Both 
councils accepted the charges the Joint Committee proposed to make at its meeting on 3 December 2009 including the requests for revenue 
growth and capital investment. 
 
The tables in this Monitoring Report give the approved budgets. There are no variances to report so soon after setting the budgets.  

 

Operating Costs 

 

  Operating Costs 
2009/10  
Original 

2009/10  
Revised 

2010/11  
Original 

2011/12  
Forecast 

2012/13  
Forecast 

 Code   £ £ £ £ £ 

 Expenditure                          

   Human Resources                      737,088 823,294 750,952 769,585 781,800 

   ICT     1,837,784 1,801,885 1,496,347 1,528,634 1,559,900 

   Finance                 1,727,777 1,681,080 1,658,420 1,697,650 1,733,730 

   Revenues 1,434,442 1,396,177 1,431,117 1,411,645 1,451,073 

   Benefits    1,402,374 1,385,103 1,180,510 1,170,408 1,210,472 

      Total 7,139,465 7,087,479 6,517,346 6,577,922 6,736,976 

       

 Recharge to Councils      

   Three Rivers District Council 2,824,546 2,796,720 2,567,966 2,590,598 2,654,049 

   Watford Borough Council                4,314,919 4,290,759 3,949,380 3,987,324 4,082,927 

      Total               7,139,465 7,087,479 6,517,346 6,577,922 6,736,976 

 

P
age 16



3 

 
 
 

 

Implementation Costs 

 

  Implementation Costs 
2009/10  
Original 

2009/10  
Revised 

2010/11  
Original 

2011/12  
Forecast 

2012/13  
Forecast 

 Code   £ £ £ £ £ 

 Revenue Implementation Costs                          

   Programme Management                      847,312 781,573 15,000 0 0 

   Change Management     96,557 86,670 0 0 0 

   Transitional Employee Costs                 416,474 377,010 197,170 43,000 27,000 

   Redundancy 258,414 346,115 0 0 0 

   Pension Strain    0 35,000 452,366 0 0 

      Total 1,618,757 1,626,368 664,536 43,000 27,000 

       

 Recharge to Councils      

   Three Rivers District Council 501,815 504,174 206,006 13,330 8,370 

   Watford Borough Council                1,116,942 1,122,194 458,530 29,670 18,630 

      Total               1,618,757 1,626,368 664,536 43,000 27,000 

       

       

 Capital Implementation Costs      

   Systems Implementation 588,914 1,013,618 0 0 0 

      Total 588,914, 1,013,618 0 0 0 

       

 Recharge to Councils      

   Three Rivers District Council 182,563 314,222 0 0 0 

   Watford Borough Council                406,351 699,396 0 0 0 

       Total 588,914 1,013,618 0 0 0 

 
 
There are no changes to report to implementation costs at this stage.

P
age 17



4 

 
 
 

 

INFORMATION & COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY – HEADLINES 

 

 
Since the last progress report to Joint Committee, 

 
The following progress has been made in respect of the IT Infrastructure: 

• All Shared Services staff have been migrated to the new Active Directory (AD).  
• AD migration for non-shared services Watford staff has commenced. 
• Thin client (TS) testing at Three Rivers has been finalised and all Shared Service staff have the ability to work using this method.   
• Watford Comms links have been moved to Apsley and 2nd phase of DMZ (internet facing servers) move completed.  
• Watford is live with the new Capita Revenues & Benefits system.  Gone live on Release 53.  
• New ICT call logging software (Touchpaper) on track for its soft launch on 1st March 2010 and will go live on 1st April 2010. 

 
The key activities are now: 

• To complete WBC AD live migration and TRDC TS and AD rollout for TRDC. 
• To finalise contract with HCC arrangements for staff to visit Apsley daily.  
• To complete file, application and print server move to Apsley once contract finalised. 
• Test upgrade to release 54 scheduled in with Capita for 24/02. Then test programme to be completed by R & B and then upgrade 

performed in Live again overnight. 
• Progressing ICT tasks for Finance project. 
• Incase (Fraud) installation scheduled for 10/03 this will provide an empty database for TRDC information to be stored 
• Finalising Steria transition and TUPE arrangements. 

 
Other work being progressed at both councils is :  

• Completed joint PID and requirements specification documentation for WBC & TRDC E-petitions. Demos and workshops scheduled 
week commencing 22nd February. 

• Scoping study for the mapping of Watford’s open spaces for the LDF has been completed.  
• Implementation of asset management system for Watford in progress. 
• Infrastructure implementation for TRDC Total Land Charges project. 
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 18



5 

 
 
 

 

INFORMATION & COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY – RESILIENCE 

 

How Resilience will be Achieved 
Completed 

� / � Progress to Date / Evidence of Completion / Comments 

IT staff will cross-train each other to remove any single points 
of failure within the team.  To this end, the Application Analyst 
team will be generic and will assist services on a number of 
different systems. 

 

In progress 

• Handover of TRDC website maintenance being planned.  

• WBC staff have been trained on administration of TRDC 
applications. 

• Revenues & Benefits admin tasks have been cross skilled 
within the team until handover to the department. 

• Plans to cross skill and add additional resilience for payment 
of BACS being progressed. 

• Steria transition project in progress and handover 
documents and tasks have been defined. 

Both authorities will be connected on a triangulated network 
to ensure availability and r
[...]
conversion code for Watford finalised in readiness for loading 

transactions form existing FMSs to COA (the new FMS) 
  Fixed Assets - work progressing, opening Balance Sheet loaded and reconciled for Watford 
  User Acceptance Testing for Account Payable and Accounts Receivable progressing well, general ledger UAT to be completed  
  Collaborative Planning (lower priority) proving complex to implement/understand 

Training dates for Accounts Payable and Accounts Receivable agreed 
 
Accountancy went into the Shared Service arrangement with 5.5 vacant posts (30% of the establishment).  Advertisements were published 
in mid-January. Following the closing date, applicants were shortlisted. Interviews have been completed for three Senior Accountants’, a 
Treasury and Technical assistant and part-time Insurance Officer. In all cases job offers have been made and accepted. The situation 
regarding the remaining vacancies will be updated at the meeting. 
 
The opportunity has been taken to carry out an early review of income management and proposals will be forwarded to the Shared 
Services Management Team. Progress will be reported at the meeting. 

 
 

 

P
age 26



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\0\AI00003052\$xcyyegpb.doc 
 

13 

FINANCE – RESILIENCE 

 

How Resilience will be Achieved 
Completed 

� / � Progress to Date / Evidence of Completion / Comments 

Intensive training to address limited VAT expertise � This will progress following the completion of the recruitment 
process. 

Vacancies, Long-Term Absences and Holiday periods are 
closely managed  

� Long term vacancies have been resolved following a successful 
recruitment campaign.  

Generic job descriptions for posts of Finance Manager, 
Senior Accountants who will rotate on a three-yearly cycle 
and be re-assigned  to services, functions and reporting staff.  
This practice should mitigate the effects of lean staffing and 
provide flexibility for wider team working and to provide cover 
during 
[...]
0 

 Income    0 0 0 0 0 

      Total 1,727,777 1,681,080 1,658,420 1,697,650 1,733,730 

       

 Recharge to Councils      

   Three Rivers District Council 691,111 672,432 663,368 679,060 693,492 

   Watford Borough Council                1,036,666 1,008,648 995,052 1,018,590 1,040,238 

      Total               1,727,777 1,681,080 1,658,420 1,697,650 1,733,730 

 

P
age 32



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\0\AI00003052\$xcyyegpb.doc 
 

19 

 

Implementation Costs 

 

  Implementation Costs 
2009/10  
Original 

2009/10  
Revised 

2010/11  
Original 

2011/12  
Forecast 

2012/13  
Forecast 

 Code   £ £ £ £ £ 

 Revenue Implementation Costs                          

   Programme Management                      220,230 204,430 0 0 0 

   Change Management     0 0 0 0 0 

   Transitional Employee Costs                 358,010 358,010 149,170 0 0 

   Redundancy 0 0 0 0 0 

   Pension Strain    0 0 0 0 0 

      Total 578,240 562,440 149,170 0 0 

 Capital Implementation Costs      

   Systems Implementation 309,650 302,050 0 0 0 

       Total 309,650 302,050 0 0 0 

P
age 33



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\0\AI00003052\$xcyyegpb.doc 
 

20 

 

 

HUMAN RESOURCES – HEADLINES 

 

 
Since the Joint Committee last met in December: 
 
The following progress has been made: 
 
• Meeting held with Northgate in January to improve the customer service and communication. 
• All appeals for roles in Shared Services completed with the exception of 1 role in revenue and benefits 
• Induction days held in both Councils for staff to introduce them to their “new” Council 
• HR Manager role advertised and 4 candidates short listed for final selection on 22nd and 26th February 
• 3rd Party payments now managed by Northgate from February for Watford and from March for Three Rivers, so there is no longer a 

manual intervention required. 
 
The key activities are now: 

 
• Undertake a harmonisation project covering terms and conditions of service in both 
[...]
,294 750,952 769,585 781,800 

 

P
age 37



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\0\AI00003052\$xcyyegpb.doc 
 

24 

 

Implementation Costs 

 

  Implementation Costs 
2009/10  
Original 

2009/10  
Revised 

2010/11  
Original 

2011/12  
Forecast 

2012/13  
Forecast 

 Code   £ £ £ £ £ 

 Revenue Implementation Costs                          

   Programme Management                      312,546 274,026 0 0 0 

   Change Management     68,553 86,670 0 0 0 

   Transitional Employee Costs                 58,464 19,000 48,000 0 0 

   Redundancy 258,414 346,115 0 0 0 

   Pension Strain    0 35,000 452,366 0 0 

      Total 697,977 760,811 500,366 0 0 

 Capital Implementation Costs      

   Systems Implementation 0 120,940 0 0 0 

       Total 0 120,940 0 0 0 

 

P
age 38



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\0\AI00003052\$xcyyegpb.doc 
 

25 

REVENUES & BENEFITS – HEADLINES 

 

 
Since the Joint Committee last met: 
 
The following progress has been made: 
 
• The Capita system is operational and all staff are now working on one system. 
 
The key activities are now: 

 
• To test the integration portal so that we can transfer agreed first-line enquiries to the Customer Services Centres. 
• To continue to build experience and knowledge of the new system for staff. 
• To extend mobile working so that we can visit as many new claimants at home as possible in order to speed up processing times 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 39



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\0\AI00003052\$xcyyegpb.doc 
 

26 

 

REVENUES & BENEFITS – RESILIENCE 

 

How Resilience will be Achieved 
Completed 

� / � Progress to Date / Evidence of Completion / Comments 

Across all the service teams in shared services, the larger 
overall size of each team will increase the resilience of the 
service. This will be further enhanced through the proposal to 
multi skill many 1st line support staff in all the shared services 
so that customer service is not compromised through any on
[...]
 deal with a diversity of collection – council 
tax, NNDR and housing benefit overpayments. 

  

P
age 41



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\0\AI00003052\$xcyyegpb.doc 
 

28 

REVENUES & BENEFITS – PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 

 
Ref 
 

 
Description 

 
Current Position 

 
NI 180 

 

 
Changes in Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit 
new claims and change events 
 

 
New Indicator. To be updated at the meeting  

 
NI 181 

 
Time taken to process Housing Benefit / Council 
Tax Benefit new claims and change events 
 

 

 
 
New Indicator. To be updated at the meeting  

 
RB 1 

 
The percentage of council tax collected 
 

 

 
 

 
RB 2 

 
The percentage of NNDR collected 
 

 

 
 

P
age 42



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\0\AI00003052\$xcyyegpb.doc 
 

29 

 

 
Ref 
 

 
Description 

 
Current Position 

 
RB 3 

 
Speed of processing: average time for 
processing new benefit claims (days)- The 
average processing time taken for all new 
Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit 
(HB/CTB) claims submitted to the Local 
Authority, for which the date of decision is within 
the financial year being reported. 
 

 

 
 
To be updated at the meeting. 
 

 
RB 4 

 
Speed of processing: average time for 
processing notifications of changes in 
circumstances (days) : The average processing 
time taken for all written notifications to the Local 
Authority of changes to a claimant’s 
circumstance that require a new decision on 
behalf of the Authority. 
 

 

 
 
To be updated at the meeting.  
 

 
RB 5 

 
Accuracy of processing: Percentage of cases for 
which the calculation of the amount of benefit 
due was correct on the basis of the information 
available for the decision for a sample of cases 
checked post-decision 
 

 
The Committee set a target of 99.2%. 
It has already been agreed at Watford that this indicator has not been reported 
since 1 April 2008. 
 

 

P
age 43



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\0\AI00003052\$xcyyegpb.doc 
 

30

Minutes of the meeting


 
- 1-  

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Three Rivers and Watford Shared Services Joint Committee held in 
the Town Hall, Watford Borough Council, on 1 March 2010 7.30 pm to 8.40 pm 
 

 
 

Present: Councillors A Wylie (Chair), B White (Vice-Chair), M Bedford, 
G Derbyshire, Z McQuire and R Sangster 
 

 
Officers: David Gardner - 

 
Tricia Taylor  - 
Alan Power  - 
Sue Townshend - 
Avni Patel  - 
Terry Baldwin - 
Carol Chen  - 
Sarah Haythorpe - 

Director of Corporate Resources and 
Governance 
Executive Director, Resources 
Head of Finance 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Head of ICT 
Head of HR 
Head of Legal and Property Services 
Principal Committee Manager 
 

 
JSS27/09  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

JSS28/09  MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Joint Shared Services Committee held on 
3 December 2009 were confirmed as a correct record and were signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

JSS29/09  NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No items submitted. 
 

JSS30/09  SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
This report proposed a scheme of delegation from the Joint Committee to 
Officers in Shared Services to be incorporated into each Council’s constitution.  
Now that Shared Services had been implemented it was necessary for the 
Committee to consider which functions should be delegated to officers, in order 
for day to day business of operating the services be undertaken efficiently and 
effectively.  A proposed scheme of delegation was attached to the report 
(Appendix 1) for approval.   
 
Clarification was sought on the agreement made in respect of budget variations 
and virements between the shared services.  The Director of Corporate 
Resources and Governance advised that Watford Borough Council had agreed 
budget variations and virements between shared services at the January Council 



 
- 2-  

meeting. It was stated Three Rivers would be dealing with the issue as a 
delegated matter but this was subsequently clarified as arrangements had been 
approved by Council following agreement of the minutes of the Joint 
Committee’s meeting in December. 
  
In response to a question on the Council’s legal representatives being able to 
make settlements out of court without a set financial level before the matter had 
to be referred to the Portfolio Holder, the Head of Legal and Property Services 
advised there could be occasions which required officers to have delegated 
authority to make a deal to save ongoing costs.  Employment tribunal matters 
were an example of these occasions.  
 
It was noted that the Head of Revenue and Benefits would continue to calculate 
two separate council tax bases for each Council to approve. 
 
In response to a question on the definition of the areas of responsibility, the 
agreement would only include services within the remit of shared services.  
 
In response to a question on the acquisition of new IT equipment, the Executive 
Director, Resources advised that decisions taken within the overall budget 
framework were set, with reference to each Council’s agreed capital budgets, the 
ICT service plan and shared services budget.   It was agreed that an additional 
function be added under ICT “Acquisition of ICT equipment for operation of 
Shared Services”. 
 
ACTION AGREED:- 
 
(1) that the Scheme of Delegation attached to the report at Appendix 1 be   

approved subject to the additional function being added under ICT 
“Acquisition of ICT equipment for operation of Shared Services”; and 

 
(2) that the Scheme be incorporated into each council’s Constitution. 
 

JSS31/09  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
This report provided an update on the implementation of shared services and 
performance to date.  Members noted the following points: 
 

• Shared services was achieving resilience 

• Staff were now co-located with ICT/Finance at Three Rivers and HR and 
Revenue and Benefits at Watford 

• Savings had been included in the detailed business plans 

• There was a drive forward to improve the quality of the services and 
improve performance.   

 
Each of the four Services Heads gave the following updates to the Committee: 
 
ICT – Avni Patel 
 
All shared services staff had been migrated to the new Active Directory; 



 
- 3-  

 
Thin client testing at Three Rivers had been finalised and all shared services 
staff had the ability to work using this method including sharing diaries; 
 
The Watford communication links had been moved to Apsley and the 2nd phase 
of the internet facing servers move had been completed.  ICT were currently 
finalising the move of servers to Apsley; 
 
Finalisation of the termination of the Steria contract and the transfer of staff and 
function to the in-house service, including TUPE arrangements was taking place; 
 
Completion of a joint PID and requirements specification documentation with 
WBC and TRDC on E-petitions was taking place with demonstrations and 
workshops being scheduled; 
 
A scoping study for the mapping of Watford’s open spaces for the LDF had been 
completed; 
 
The Implementation of the asset management system for Watford was being 
progressed. 
  
In response to a question on the implementation of the new Revenue and 
Benefits system, Members were  advised that there had been a learning curve 
for both the Revs and Benefits and the ICT team in the handling of the upgrade.  
The system had gone live and the final upgrade to issue NNDR bills was 
planned.  It had been imperative that the transfer of data from Watford’s Civica 
system to the new Academy system was completed accurately. This involved 
four tranches of iterations of data being made and internal audit checks 
completed to provide the system with a clean bill of health.   
 
With regard to Key Performance Indicator (KPI) 3 (acquisition cost of 
workstation) this cost was being revised downwards as prices were being 
reduced and details would be reported during the next financial year. 
 
On KP1 7 (user satisfaction) the new call logging system would allow this 
information to be reported from Quarter 1 2010/11. An Annual survey would be 
also be completed with both Councils. 
 
Finance – Alan Power 
 
A major issue in accountancy going into the shared service agreement had been 
the 5.5 vacant posts (30% of the establishment).  Interviews had taken place for 
these posts and job offers had been made. 
 
A major project for the team was implementing the new finance management 
system to be introduced from 1 April 2010 although collaborative planning was 
proving more complex to implement and would not be available from 1 April but 
should be available from the end of May. 
 



 
- 4-  

In response to a question on progress with the income management situation, 
the Head of the Finance advised that a review of income management and 
proposals would be forwarded to the Shared Services Management Team with 
progress to be reported to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 
The budget monitoring report provided to both Councils would be using the same 
information source. The team would be looking to harmonise processes 
throughout the year including reviewing guidance and training needs. 
 
In response to a question on Performance Indicator FN09, the collection of 
miscellaneous debts, it was agreed that this would be included in the 
performance indicators for Revenue and Benefits. 
 
Human Resources – Terry Baldwin 
 
There had been some teething problems with the Northgate payroll system, but 
the Council were working to resolve these issues; 
.   
All appeals for roles in Shared Services had been completed with the exception 
of 1 role in Revenue and Benefits; 
 
Induction days had been held in both Councils for staff to introduce them to their 
new Council; 
 
HR Manager role – two strong candidates had been identified for this role; 
 
Work would be undertaken on a harmonisation project covering terms and 
conditions of service in both Councils from 1 March.  It was estimated this project 
would take 6 months.  A report would be presented at a future meeting on the 
harmonisation of the terms and conditions of service in both Councils; 
 
Previous report writing difficulties had been overcome and performance 
indicators would be produced on a regular basis;   
 
Appraisal completion in 2009/10 was expected to have improved; 
 
Staff turnover figures were 3% for Three Rivers and 1.69% for Watford; staff 
sickness was 2.41% at Three Rivers and 1.92% at Watford;  
 
Revenue and Benefits – Sue Townshend 
 
The Capita accounting system had gone live with staff now getting acquainted 
with the new system. 
 
Agency temps were working to reduce the backlog of benefit payments.  With 
regard to Performance Indicator RB3, speed of processing new benefit claims, 
the results had been disappointing but improvements had been made in Quarter 
3 due to the use of additional resources.   
 



 
- 5-  

The Head of Revenue and Benefits reassured the Committee that anyone 
applying for benefits, who was experiencing severe financial difficulties, would be 
considered as a high priority.  There would be a convergence of processing 
times in the Service Plan in Year 3 and 4.   
  
Key initiatives over the next few months had been be: 

• To test the integration portal so that we can transfer agreed first-line  
enquiries to the Customer Services Centres.     

• To continue to build experience and knowledge of the new system for staff.   

• To extend mobile working so that the team could visit new claimants at 
home in order to speed up processing times.  Soundings of interest had 
been made within the current team. 

 
The Committee requested that the Quarter 1 and 2 figures for Three Rivers on 
the time taken to process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit new claims and 
change events be circulated to the Committee. 
 
ACTION AGREED:- 
 
(1) That the Committee notes the report; 
 
(2) That the Quarter 1 and 2 figures for Three Rivers on the time taken to 

process Housing Benefit/Council Tax Benefit new claims and change 
events be circulated to the Committee; 

 
(3) That a KPI for the collection of miscellaneous debts be included in the 

performance indicators for Revenues and Benefits; and 
 
(4) That a note be circulated to Members on the current main differences in 

terms between the two Councils and that proposals for the harmonisation 
of the terms and conditions of service in both Councils be reported to this 
Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

 


